## 507697037 01/16/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7744181

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEAL SAIKI	01/17/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MSNS, LLC
Street Address:	15130 CONCORD CIR.
City:	MORGAN HILL
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95037

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16541130

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (831)462-8273

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 831 462-8270

Email: mguth@guthpatents.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL A. GUTH

Address Line 1: 2-2905 EAST CLIFF DRIVE

Address Line 4: SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95062

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1340-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL A. GUTH
SIGNATURE:	/Michael A. Guth/
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=transferassignment#page1.tif source=transferassignment#page2.tif source=transferassignment#page3.tif source=transferassignment#page4.tif

PATENT 507697037 REEL: 062385 FRAME: 0758

### EXHIBIT A

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Neal Saiki ("Assignor"), does hereby and will sell, assign, transfer and convey unto MSNS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation ("Assignee"), and Assignee does hereby and will accept, all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"): (i) all patents and patent applications listed at Schedule A, all patents and patent applications of which any of the foregoing claim the benefit, all patents and patent applications claiming the benefit of any of the foregoing, and all continuations, and continuations-in-part, and divisionals, and extensions, and substitutions, and reissues, and reexaminations, and renewals, of any of the foregoing, all rights of priority to any of the foregoing, and all inventions disclosed or claimed in any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing collectively, "Patent Assets"); (ii) all discoveries, designs, developments, improvements, inventions (whether or not protectable under patent laws), works of authorship, information fixed in any tangible medium of expression (whether or not protectable under copyright laws), trade secrets, knowhow, show-how, ideas (whether or not protectable under trade secret laws), mask works, and trademarks, service marks, trade dress, and other source indicia developed and/or owned by Assignor and directly related to the Patent Assets (all of the foregoing collectively, "Innovation Assets"); (iii) all documentation, data, records, and filings related to the Patent Assets or the Innovation Assets; (iv) all prototypes related to the Patent Assets or the Innovation Assets; (v) all past, present, or future royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to any of the foregoing; (vi) all past, present, or future claims, causes of action, and remedies with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, breach, or default; and (vii) all other past, present, or future rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law, treaty, or other international convention throughout the world; and to the extent Assignor has already sold, assigned, transferred, or conveyed to Assignee any of Assignor's right, title, or interest throughout the world in or to any of the Patent Rights, Assignor confirms Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, or conveyed to Assignee such right, title, or interest.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants that may be granted upon any of the Patents Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor shall, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting,

PATENT REEL: 062385 FRAME: 0759 sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include without limitation providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, the prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, the giving of testimony, the execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, the complying with any duty of disclosure, and the conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights. For the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing obligations shall not include attorneys fees and expenses of the costs of any third-party experts retained in connection with any prosecution or defense.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 062385 FRAME: 0760 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed as of the date set forth below.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Neal Saiki Neal Saiki

Jan 17, 2020

ACCEPTED:

ASSIGNEE

MSNS, LLC

By: Name: Mike Sinyard Title: Member

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 062385 FRAME: 0761** 

SCHEDULE A

# PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Record Owner
ELECTRIC BICYCLE MOTOR SYSTEM	United States	62/718,921	14 Aug 2018	N/A	N/A	Neal Saiki
ELECTRIC BICYCLE MOTOR SYSTEM	United States	16/541,099	14 Aug 2019	TBA	TBA	Neal Saiki
ELECTRIC BICYCLE MOTOR SYSTEM	United States	16/541,130	14 Aug 2019	TBA	TBA	Neal Saiki
ELECTRIC BICYCLE MOTOR SYSTEM	International (PCT)	PCT/US2019/436584	14 Aug 2019	N/A	N/A	Neal Saiki
ELECTRIC BICYCLE MOTOR SYSTEM	International (PCT)	PCT/US2019/436586	14 Aug 2019	N/A	N/A	Neal Saiki
ELECTRIC BICYCLE MOTOR SYSTEM AND BRAKE LEVER SENSOR	United States	62/785,263	27 Dec 2018	N/A	N/A	Neal Saiki
ADJUSTABLE BRAKE LEVER SYSTEM	United States	16/596,761	9 Oct 2019	TBA	TBA	Neal Saiki
ADJUSTABLE BRAKE LEVER SYSTEM	International (PCT)	TBA	TBA	N/A	N/A	Neal Saiki
REGENERATIVE BRAKING ENERGY DISSIPATOR	United States	62/894,412	17 May 2019	N/A	N/A	Neal Saiki
REGENERATIVE BRAKING ENERGY DISSIPATOR AND SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USING SAME	United States	16/686,078	15 Nov 2019	ТВА	TBA	Neal Saiki

PATENT REEL: 062385 FRAME: 0762

RECORDED: 01/16/2023